18. Accounting policies

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the group for this news release are consistent with
those described on pages 37 to 52 of the 2009 Annual Report and Accounts. A number of new and revised Hong Kong
Financial Reporting Standards have become effective in 2010. The only standard that has a material impact on the
group is HKAS 17 'Leases'.

Following the amendment to HKAS 17 issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants
('HKICPA') in May 2009, the group reclassified interests in leasehold land held under long leases from operating
leases to finance leases. Before the amendment, these leases were recorded at historical cost and amortised over the
term of the lease. Upon reclassification to finance leases, the leases are carried at valuation and included under
'Property, Plant and Equipment', with the difference between the amortised cost and the valuation recognised in the
property revaluation reserve. The corresponding prior-year comparatives have been adjusted accordingly.

The following primary statement lines have been impacted by the adoption of HKAS 17:

As reported Adjustment Restated
HK$m HK$m HK$m

Half-year ended 30 June 2009
Profit for the period 24,443 (53) 24,390
Total comprehensive income 47,581 951) 48,532
Profit attributable to minority interests 2,148 (4) 2,144

As at 31 December 2009
Property, plant and equipment 36,327 22,483 58,810
Property revaluation reserve 8,593 14,390 22,983
Retained profits 139,231 24 139,255
Minority interests 24,939 1,486 26,425

Edgar Filing: HSBC HOLDINGS PLC - Form 6-K

82

Edgar Filing: HSBC HOLDINGS PLC - Form 6-K

83

19. Subsequent events

On 2 July 2010, the group entered into an agreement to acquire The Royal Bank of Scotland Group plc's retail and
commercial banking businesses in India. The total consideration will comprise a premium of up to US$95 million
over the net asset value of the businesses being acquired. The purchase price will be reduced in respect of 90 per cent
of any credit losses incurred on the unsecured lending portfolio in the two years subsequent to completion. The initial
consideration paid will be reduced by an estimate of these losses with an adjustment to reflect the actual losses at the